€ YAMAHA
Keyboard Stand / Mesa do teclado

Supporto tastiera / [loactaska ansa knasmaTypbl
Klaviaturstéll / Keyboardstativ

Assembly Instructions / Instrucoes de montagem
Istruzioni per I'assemblaggio / WHcTpykuum no c6opke
Monteringsanvisning / Samlingsvejledning

L-85/L-85S

PORTUGUES - BRASIL

EN PT IT RU SV DA

PYCCKWUIA

/\ CAUTION

Read these precautions carefully be-
fore you assemble or use the key-
board stand.

/\ AVISOS

Leia estas precaucdes cuidadosa-
mente antes de montar ou utilizar a
mesa do teclado.

/N\ ATTENZIONE

Leggere attentamente le seguenti indi-
cazioni prima di montare o utilizzare il

/\ BHUMAHUE

BHuUMaTesbHO MPouMTaiiTe 3TV MPpeaocTepeNeHus
nepes c6OpKoi UK UCTIONb30BaHUEM NMOACTABKN

/N\ FORSIKTIGT

F6lj dessa sakerhetsinstruktioner inn-
an du monterar och anvander klavia-
turstallet.

/\ FORSIGTIG

Lzes disse sikkerhedsforskrifter om-
hyggeligt, inden du samler eller bru-

supporto della tastiera. ONs KnaBuatypbl. ger keyboardstativet.

These precautions are to promote safe Estas precaucdes tém a finalidade de Queste indicazioni servono per assicu- [JlaHHble npegocTepeXeHns npeacTasneHbl Ans Instruktionerna beskriver hur du anvén- Sikkerhedsforskrifterne skal sikre, at

use of the stand and to prevent injury promover o uso seguro da mesa e evitar rare un utilizzo sicuro del supporto e per 6e30nacHOr0  MCMONb30BaHUSI  MOACTABKM, der stillet pa ett sdkert satt, och hur du stativet bruges sikkert, og forhindre ma-
and damage from occurring to you and ferimentos e danos a vocé e a outras evitare lesioni o danni alle persone. aTakke AnA  npeAoTBpalieHUs  TPaBM undviker skador pa person och egendom. teriel- og personskade.

others. pessoas. Seguendo queste indicazioni con atten- 1 NOBPEXAEHUIA. Om du foljer instruktionerna noggrant Hvis du folger sikkerhedsforskrifterne
By following these precautions careful- Seguindo as precaucdoes cuidadosa- | zione sara possibile utilizzare il suppor- ina  GesonacHOW W  NPOACIMKMTENbHON haller stéllet langre och du kan anvanda ngje, vil stativet fungere sikkert og hol-
ly, you will be able to get long and safe mente, vocé podera usar a mesa de seu to della tastiera in modo sicuro ea JKcnnyaTauMu MOACTaBKM AN KnasBuatypbl det utan att riskera skador. de i lang tid.

usage from your keyboard stand. teclado por um longo tempo e com se-

guranca.

Iungo. HEYKOCHUTEeJIbHO cobniofaiite aTu npasuna.

@ Blanda inte ihop de olika delarna och var ® Undga at bytte om pa delene, og serg

@ Be careful not to confuse any of the
parts, and be sure to install all parts in
the correct direction. Please assemble
according to the sequence given below.

@® Assembly should be carried out by at
least two persons.

@ Use only the screws provided when as-
sembling the stand. Use of any other
screws may result in an inadequate as-
sembly that may cause damage to both
the keyboard and the stand.

® Use the stand only after assembly is
complete. An incomplete assembly may
resultin overturning of the stand and
damage to the keyboard.

@ Always place the stand on a flat, stable
surface. Placing the stand on uneven
surfaces may result in it becoming un-
stable or overturn, causing the keyboard
to drop and possibly resulting in injury.

® Do not use the stand for anything other
than its designed purpose. The stand is
not designed to hold anything other than
the specified keyboard. Placing any ob-
ject other than the specified keyboard on
the stand may result in the object drop-
ping or the stand overturning.

@ Do not apply excessive force to the key-
board as it may cause the stand to over-
turn or the keyboard to drop.

® Make sure the stand is sturdy and safe,
and all screws have been tight and firm
before use. If not, the stand may over-
turn, the keyboard may drop, or may re-
sult in injury to the user.

@ To disassemble, reverse the assembly
sequence given below.

® Cuidado para nao confundir as pecas!
Verifique se todas estdo instaladas na
direcéo correta. Monte de acordo com
a seqliéncia apresentada abaixo.

® A montagem deve ser realizada pelo
menos por duas pessoas.

@ Para montar a mesa, use apenas os pa-
rafusos fornecidos. Usar qualquer outro
parafuso pode constituir uma montagem
inadequada, podendo causar danos ao
teclado e a mesa.

® Use a mesa somente depois que
a montagem estiver concluida. Uma
montagem incompleta pode causar
a queda da mesa e danos ao teclado.

@ Coloque sempre a mesa em uma super-
ficie estavel e plana. Colocar a mesa
em superficies irregulares pode provo-
car instabilidade ou até queda da mesa,
fazendo com que o teclado se solte e
podendo causar ferimentos.

® Nao use a mesa para outra finalidade
que nao seja o uso ao qual se destina.
A mesa foi projetada para conter so-
mente o teclado especificado, e nada
mais. Dispor qualquer outro objeto na
mesa traz o risco de o objeto se soltar
ou de a mesa virar e cair.

® Nao apliqgue muita for¢a no teclado, pois
isso pode causar a instabilidade da
mesa ou a queda do teclado.

@ Certifique-se de que a mesa esteja esta-
vel e segura, e que todos os parafusos
estejam apertados e firmes antes de uti-
liza-la. Caso contrario, a mesa podera
virar, o teclado podera cair ou algum fe-
rimento podera ser causado ao usuario.

@ Para desmontar, inverta a seqiiéncia de
montagem apresentada a seguir.

@ Prestare attenzione a non confondere
i componenti e assicurarsi di installarli
tutti correttamente, seguendo le istruzio-
ni nell'ordine indicato.

@ L'operazione di assemblaggio deve es-
sere eseguita da almeno due persone.

@ Fissare il supporto utilizzando esclusiva-
mente le viti fornite. L'uso di altre viti pud
comportare un assemblaggio non cor-
retto con conseguenti danni alla tastiera
e al supporto.

@ Utilizzare il supporto solo dopo aver
completato I'assemblaggio. Un assem-
blaggio non completo pud causare il ri-
baltamento del supporto e danneggiare
la tastiera.

@ Posizionare sempre il supporto su una
superficie piana e stabile. Il posiziona-
mento del supporto su superfici irregolari
potrebbe comportarne l'instabilita o il ro-
vesciamento, causando cosi la caduta
della tastiera e possibili lesioni personali.

@ Non utilizzare il supporto per scopi diversi
da quello originale. Il supporto non € pro-
gettato per sostenere oggetti diversi dalla
tastiera specificata. Il posizionamento di
oggetti diversi dalla tastiera sul supporto
potrebbe causare la caduta degli oggetti
o il ribaltamento del supporto.

® Non applicare forza eccessiva alla ta-
stiera per non causare il rovesciamento
del supporto o la caduta della tastiera.

@ Prima dell'utilizzo accertarsi che il sup-
porto sia stabile e sicuro e che tutte le
viti siano ben serrate. In caso contrario il
supporto o la tastiera potrebbe cadere
oppure l'utente potrebbe subire lesioni.

@ Per smontare il supporto, invertire I'ordi-
ne delle istruzioni riportate di seguito.

Assembly Parts / Pecas de montagem / Minuteria /

KomnonenTbl ansi c6opku / Monteringsdelar / Losdele til samling

PFPPFPF

@ 6 x 14 mm screws (6 pcs.)

O Parafusos 6 x 14 mm (6 pegas)
@ 6 vitida6x 14 mm

@ BuHTbI 6 x 14 MM (6wT.)

@ 6 x 14 mm skruvar (6 st.)

@ 6 x 14-mm skruer (6 stk.)

@ Anti-fall brackets (2 pcs.)

(E) Suportes antiqueda (2 pecas)
@ 2 staffe anti-caduta

(Fd

@ Tippskyddsfasten (2 st.)
(E) Veeltesikringsbeslag (2 stk.)

KoMnoHeHTbI, NpefoTBpaLyaroLme nafeHme (2 wr.)

@® 5x 16 mm screws (4 pcs.)

@ Parafusos 5 x 16 mm (4 pecas)
@® 4vitida5x 16 mm

@® BurTbi 5x 16 MM (4 wr.)

@ 5 x 16 mm skruvar (4 st.)

@® 5 x 16-mm skruer (4 stk.)

Attach these brackets when locating the keyboard away from a wall.

Encaixe estes suportes quando colocar o teclado longe de uma parede.

Fissare le staffe quando la tastiera viene posizionata a una certa distanza dalla parete.
Ecnu knaBnatypa pacnonaraeTcsi BAanu OT CTeHbl, NPUKPENUTEe faHHbIe KOMMOHEHTbI.

Montera dessa fasten nér klaviaturen star en bit fran en vagg.

Fastgor disse beslag, hvis keyboardet placeres op ad en vaeg.

3.5 x 16 mm screws (4 pcs.)
Parafusos 3,5 x 16 mm (4 pegas)

(F}
(F
G 4 vitida 3,5 x 16 mm
(F}
(F
(F)

BuHTbI 3,5 X 16 MM (4 wT.)
3,5 x 16 mm skruvar (4 st.)
3,5 x 16-mm skruer (4 stk.)

@ He nepenyTaiiTe KOMMOHEHTbI M yCTaHaBNMBanTe
WX B MpaBWIbHOM HampaeneHuu. BbinonHsiiTe
c6OpKY COrNACHO CeayroLLen MHCTPYKLMK,

@ [Ins c60pku TpebyeTcs He MEHEE ABYX YENOBEK.

@ [lpn cbopke NOACTABKM MONb3YUTECH TOJBKO
BMHTAMW, MOCTABNSEMbIMU B KOMMIEKTE.
Wcnonb3oaHne  [pyrux  BMHTOB — MOXET
MPUBECTN K HEMPaBWIbHOK COOPKE W BbI3BATH
MOBPEX/AEHME KNaBMUaTypbl U NOACTABKY.

@ licnonb3yiiTe  MOACTaBKY  TOMbKO — nocne
3aBepLueHus coopku. HenonHas c6opka MoXeT
MPMBECTW K  OMPOKWAbIBAHWIO ~ MOACTABKM
W BbI3BATb NOBPEX/EHWE KNaBNUaTypbl.

@ Bcerga nomelyaiiTe MOACTaBKY Ha POBHYHO
TBEPAYIO MOBEPXHOCTb. ECAM  pacnonoxwurb
MOACTABKY HA  HEPOBHOW  MOBEPXHOCTU,
TepSeTCs YCTONUMBOCTb NOACTABKY, OHA MOXET
NepeBepHyTLCS, YTO MPUBELET K MaAeHuto

KnaBuMaTtypbl M MOXeT CTaTb MPUYMHON
NONy4YeHNs TPABMbI.

@ licnonb3yiiTe  MOACTABKY  TOMbKO MO
HasHauyeHno.  [loAcTaeka  npefHasHayeHa
WNCKIHOUUTENBHO ans pa3meLlerns

onpefeneHHoro Tuna knasuatypsl. MomeLuexne
MOCTOPOHHMX MPEAMETOB Ha MOACTABKY MOXET
MPUBECTW K MX MAJEHWK0 UMW OMPOKMAbIBAHMIO
NOACTaBKY.

® He npunaraiiTe K KnaBuatype CMLIKOM
6OMbLUMX YCUINIA, TaK KaK 3TO MOXET NPUBECTU
K OMPOKWABIBAHWIO MOACTABKM WM MafeHno
KnaBuaTypbl.

@ [lepen  wcnonb3oBaHeMm  yOeauTeCh,  YTO
MOACTABKA yCTaHOBNEHa HaJleXHO M YTO BCE BUHT
3aTsHyTbl. B NpoTVBHOM Cnyyae, NOACTaBKA MOXKET
OMPOKMHYTBCS, KnaBuaTypa MOXET ynacTb, uYTO
MO>ET MPUBECTY K TPaBMaM.

® [Ins  pas3bopku  BbINONHUTE
B 06paTHOM MOPSIAKeE.

VHCTPYKLUMIO

noga med att montera dem i ratt posi-
tion. Montera delarna i den ordning som
beskrivs nedan.

® Monteringen boér utféras av minst tva

personer.

@® Anvand endast de skruvar som medfol-

jer nar du monterar stallet. Om du an-
vander nagon annan skruv kan
monteringen bli felaktig, och bade klavi-
atur och stall kan skadas.

@ Stillet far endast anvandas efter att det

monterats. Om monteringen inte ar klar
kan stallet valta och instrumentet skadas.

@ Stéllet maste alltid placeras pa en plan

och stadig yta. Om du placerar stéllet pa
en ojamn yta kan det bli instabilt eller
vélta, vilket i sin tur kan géra att instru-
mentet valter och att du kan skadas.

@® Anvand inte stallet i nagot annat syfte an

det avsedda. Stallet ar endast utformat
for att bara det angivna instrumentet.
Om du placerar nagot annat foremal pa
det, kan féremalet och stallet valta.

@ Tryck inte for hart pa eller tyng ned tang-

enterna, eftersom det kan gora att stallet
eller instrumentet valter.

@ Setill att stallet star stabilt och stadigt, och

att alla skruvar &r korrekt atdragna. Om du
inte gor det kan stéllet och instrumentet
vélta, och anvéndaren kan skadas.

® Vid nedmontering utfér du momenten

nedan i omvand ordning.

Keyboard Stand Assembly

HSITON3

@ Have a Phillips-head (+) screwdriver ready.

The parts shown in the “Assembly Parts” illustration will be used. Fol-
low the assembly instructions and select the parts as needed.

Montagem da mesa do teclado

conforme o necessario.

7ISvde - S3N9DN140d

® Tenha uma chave Phillips (+) a mao.

As pegas mostradas na ilustracdo "Pecas de montagem" seréo
usadas. Siga as instrucdes de montagem e selecione as pecas

Assemblaggio del supporto della tastiera

>
=
>
2
o

a seconda di quanto indicato.

® Tenere a portata di mano un cacciavite a stella.

Saranno utilizzati i componenti mostrati nell'illustrazione "Minuteria”.
Seguire le istruzioni per l'assemblaggio e selezionare i componenti

C6opka noAcTaBKU ANsA KNaBuaTypbl

)

<

§ @ [puUroToBbTE KPECTOBYIO OTBEPTKY.

= [inst c60pKM MCMONb3YHOTCS KOMMOHEHTbI, NOKA3aHHbIE HA PUCYHKe «KOMMOHEHTBI
Ans COOpKK». B COOTBETCTBUM C MHCTPYKLUMEN 0TOEPUTE HEOOXOAMMbIE KOMMOHEHTbI.
Monteri klaviaturstiill

» onrering av Kiaviarursta

m

‘% @ Ha en stjarnskruvmejsel till hands.

; Anvéand de delar som visas i illustrationen. Félj monteringsanvisningen

och valj delar efter behov.

Montering af keyboardstativ

@ Hav en stjerneskruetrakker klar.

De viste dele pd illustrationen "Lasdele til samling" skal bruges. Falg
samlingsvejledningen, og brug de angivne dele.

for, at de vender den rigtige vej ved
monteringen. Du skal samle stativet
i den raekkefolge, der er beskrevet her-
under.

@ Der bgr veere mindst to personer til at

samle stativet.

@ Brug kun de medfealgende skruer ved

montering af stativet. Brug af andre
skruer kan betyde, at stativet ikke mon-
teres korrekt, hvilket kan medfgre be-
skadigelse af bade keyboardet og
stativet.

@ Stativet skal samles helt, for det tages

i brug. Hvis stativet ikke monteres kor-
rekt, kan det veelte, hvilket kan medfgre
beskadigelse af keyboardet.

@ Stativet skal altid stilles p& en plan, stabil

overflade. Hvis stativet anbringes pa ujeev-
ne overflader, kan det blive ustabilt og vael-
te, hvilket kan betyde, at keyboardet falder
ned og forarsager personskader.

@ Brug ikke stativet til andet end det til-

teenkte formal. Stativet er ikke beregnet
til at baere andre genstande end det pa-
gldende keyboard. Hvis du placerer
andre genstande end det pageeldende
keyboard pa stativet, kan de falde ned,
eller stativet kan veelte.

@ Skub ikke til instrumentet, og leen dig

ikke op ad det, da det kan fa stativet til at
veelte eller instrumentet til at falde ned.

@ Kontrollér, at stativet star stabilt og ro-

bust, og at samtlige skruer er strammet,
inden brug. Hvis du ikke ger det, kan
stativet veelte, eller instrumentet kan fal-
de ned, hvilket kan medfere skader pa
brugeren.

® Ved adskillelse skal du bruge modsat

reekkefalge.

P77020565



@®© 6 x 14 mm screws (6 pcs.)

@ Parafusos 6 x 14 mm (6 pecas)
@ 6 vitida6x 14 mm

@© BuHTHI6 X 14 MM (6 wT)

@ 6 x 14 mm skruvar (6 st.)

@ 6 x 14-mm skruer (6 stk.)

» Make sure the non-colored surface is facing down.

* Verifiqgue se a superficie nao colorida esta voltada
para baixo.

« Accertarsi che la superficie non colorata sia rivolta =
verso il basso.

[ i [
i / i
; J ;
/ ; /
/ / /
i / i
/ i /
/ / /
/ / /
i ) i
; ; ;
° ° It % 4

* Y6eanTecs, 4To 6ecLBETHAS NOBEPXHOCTbL HANPABieHa BHMS.
+ Den oférgade sidan ska vara vand nedat.
+ Den ikke-farvede side skal vende nedad.

il Attach A to B.
Attach A using screws @.

A cavrion
« Be careful not to drop the parts or touch the sharnp metal fittings.

< /fyou want to use the gptional peaal unit, install the unit before going
on to the next step. The assembly instructions are included with the
pedal unit.

El Encaixe AemB.

Encaixe A usando os parafusos @.

A AVISOS

« Tome cuidado para ndo deixar cair os componentes ou focar as
conexoes de metal pontiaguaas.

« Se desejar usar a unidade de pedal opcional, instale-a antes de
passar a proxima etapa. As instrugoes de montagem encontram-se
Junto a unidade de pedal.

k] Fissare A aB.

Fissare A utilizzando le viti @.

A ATTENZIONE

« Fare atfenzione a non fare cadere / componenti e a non toccare le
parti di metallo taglient.

« Se s/ desidera utilizzare /unita pedale opzionale, installaria prima ar
procedere con Il passaggio successivo. Le Istruzioni per
/assemblaggio sono allegate all unita pedale.

Kl Npukpenute koMnoHeHT A K KoMnoHeHTy B.

HJISI NPUKPETIIICHUSI KOMIIOHEHTA A I/ICHOJII)3YfIT€ BHUHTbI @

A BHUMAHUE

. 5y,ﬂb Te BHUMaTe/lbHbl, HEe pOHﬂI;i TE KOMIOHeHTbI U He rnpuTpari UBaNTECH K OCTPbIM
MeTayIM4eCcknM Kpasm.

« Ecm HeobxoAuMo MCronb308aTh JOMONHUTE bHbINA GII0K nejanei, yctaHoBuTe
ero nepes NEPEXOAOM K Creaytouemy AencTsuto. VHCTpyKuymn no coopke
10CTaBNSKOTCS B KOMIIEKTE C O/I0KOM Ne[anei.

kl Fist A vid B.
Fist A med skruvarna @.

A FORSIKTIGT
« Tappa inte delarna och ror inte vid de vassa metallkanterna.

« Om au vill anvédnaa pedalboradet (tillval) ska du installera det innan
au fortsétter med ndsta steg. Det fojjer med monteringsanvisningar
med pedalboradet.

k] Fastgor A pa B.
Fastggr A ved hjzlp af skruerne @.

A FORSIGTIG
« Pas pd ikke at tabe delene eller rore ved de skarpe metalbesiag.

« Hvis au vil gore brug af foapedalen (ekstrauadstyr), skal au installere
aen, for au forisaetter med nseste trin. Der folger en
samilingsvejleaning med foapedalen.

If there is no wall immediately behind the instrument, be sure to complete the assembly instructions be-

low to make the instrument/stand as stable as possible.

Se nao houver uma parede logo atras do instrumento, nao se esqueca de seguir as instrucées de mon-
tagem abaixo para tornar o instrumento/mesa o mais estavel possivel.

Se non vi &€ una parete subito dietro lo strumento, attenersi alle istruzioni di assemblaggio riportate di
seguito per rendere lo strumento o il supporto piu stabile possibile.

Ecnu 3agHAasa YacTb WHCTPYMEHTa He 6yneT npuneraTtb K CTeHe, Heo6X0ANMMO BbINOSIHUTb npuBefeHHble HMXKe UHCTPYKLUUKU
u obecneynTb MaKCUMaJbHyio yCTOVI‘-IVIBOCTb NOACTaBKW U UHCTPYMEHTA.

Om instrumentet inte ska sta mot en vigg ska du slutféra monteringsanvisningarna nedan sa att instru-

mentet och stéllet star sa stabilt som mojligt.

Hvis instrumentet ikke star op ad en vaeg, skal du felge nedenstdende samlingsvejledning for at sikre,

at instrumentet/stativet er sa stabilt som muligt.

@ Anti-fall brackets (2 pcs.)

@ Suportes antiqueda (2 pegas)

@ 2 staffe anti-caduta

@ KoMnoHeHTsl, npejoTBpaLlatoLLmne naeHme (2 Wwr.)
@ Tippskyddsfasten (2 st.)

@ Valtesikringsbeslag (2 stk.)

@ 3.5x 16 mm screws (4 pcs.)
@ Parafusos 3,5 x 16 mm (4 pecas)
@ Vis de 3,5 x 16 mm (4 piéces)
@ BuHTbI35X 16 MM (4wr)

@ 3,5x 16 mm skruvar (4 st.)

@ 3,5 x 16-mm skruer (4 stk.)

1 Remove the parts attached on the bottom of B.
Remove only the two on the back side.

EH Attach @ to B.
Attach @ using the screws @.

A CAUTION

« Do not tighten the screws too much, or the screw holes may be damaged.

- Keep the parts and the screws removed in step B . Make sure to attach them
when the anti-1all brackets are not installed.

1 Remova as pecas encaixadas na parte inferior
de B.

Remova apenas as duas na parte traseira.

B Encaixe ® em B.

Encaixe @ usando os parafusos (F )

A AVISOS

« Ndo aperte demais os parafusos para ndo danificar os orificios.

. Guarde as pegas e os parafusos removidos na etapa 1. Lembre-se de
erncaixa-los quando os suportes antigueda nao estiverem instalados.

F1 Rimuovere le parti fissate nella parte
inferiore di B.
Rimuovere solo le due parti sul lato posteriore.

H Fissare @ a B.
Fissare @ utilizzando le viti @.

A ATTENZIONE

« Non serrare troppo le viti, per evitare ai danneggiare / fori delle vit.

- Conservare le parti e le viti rimosse al punto B . Assicurarsi o
fissarle quando le staffe anti-caduta non sorno installate.

] Orcoepunute KOMMOHEHTbl, NpPUKpPenneHHble
K HW)XHel YacTh KOMMoHeHTa B.

OTrcoequHUTL  ClelyeT  TOJBbKO  JiBa
HAXOJIILIMXCS] HA YEPHOI CTOPOHE.

KOMIIOHEHTA,

B npukpenute komnonent @ k komnoHenTy B.

H.Hfl NPUKPEIICHNSI KOMITIOHEHTA G VlCﬂOJ]b3yﬁTe BUHTBI e

& BHUMAHUE

« He 3ararvBasite BUHTbI CIMLLIKOM CUJIbHO, Tak Kak 3T0 MOXeT [0BPeanTb
pe3bb0BbIe 0TBEPCTYS.

« CoxpaHuTe KOMIMOHEHTbI M BUHTbI, OTCOeauHeHHble B Aevicteum Y.
00s3aTeNbHO  NPUKPENATE  UX, €C/IM  He  YCTAHOBMIEHbI  KOMITOHEHTB,
npejoTBpaLyaroLme nageHme.

] Ta bort delarna som &r fasta under B.

Ta endast bort de tva delarna pa baksidan.

B Fast @ vid B.
Fist @ med skruvarna @.

& FORSIKTIGT

e Drainte dt skruvarna for hart. Om du gor det kan skruvhalen skadas.

. L&t delar och skruvar vara avmonterade / steg B . Montera dem om
tppskydden inte installeras.

E1 Fjern de dele, der er fastgjort pa bunden

af B.
Fjern kun de to, der sidder pa bagsiden.

B Fastgor @ pa B.
Fastggr @ ved hjzlp af skruerne @.

A FORSIGTIG
« Spaend ikke skruerne for hardi, da det kan medfore beskadligelse af
skruehullerne.

- Gem de dele og skruer, der blev fiermet / trin B . Sorg for at fastgore
dem, hvis vaeltesikringsbesiagene ikke monteres.

® 5 x 16 mm screws (4 pcs.)

® Parafusos 5 x 16 mm (4 pecas)
® 4vitida5x 16 mm

® BuHTI5 X 16 MM (4 WT)

® 5 x 16 mm skruvar (4 st.)

@® 5 x 16-mm skruer (4 stk.)

1 Put the keyboard on the stand.

Carefully place the keyboard on the side boards.

Slowly move the keyboard so that the holes on the bottom of the key-
board are properly aligned with the holes on the angle brackets, then light-
ly tighten the screws @.

A cavrion

« Be careful not to drop the keyboard or fo get your fingers caught between the
keyboard and the stand paris.

Kl Fix the keyboard to the stand.

Tighten the screws @ securely. Be careful the sides of the stand are
flush with the keyboard and that none of the upper part of B shows beyond
the keyboard.

F Coloque o teclado na mesa.

Coloque com cuidado o teclado nos quadros laterais.

Mova lentamente o teclado de modo que os orificios em baixo dele se
alinhem corretamente com os orificios nos suportes angulares e, em
seguida, aperte ligeiramente os parafusos @.

A AVISOS

« Tome cuidado para ndao deixar o feclado cair ou prender os dedos entre
0 feclado e as pegas da mesa.

E]l Fixe o teclado na mesa.

Aperte bem os parafusos @. Certifique-se de que as laterais da mesa
estejam niveladas com o teclado e que nenhuma pega na parte superior
de B ultrapasse o teclado.

1 Appoggiare la tastiera sul supporto.
Posizionare con cautela la tastiera sui pannelli laterali.
Spostare lentamente la tastiera in modo che i fori sul fondo

della stessa siano allineati correttamente con quelli posti sulle

staffe ad angolo, quindi serrare leggermente le viti @.

A ATTENZIONE

e Fare attenzione a non fare cadere la tastiera e a non incastrarsi le
dita tra la tastiera e / componenti del supporto.

El Fissare la tastiera sul supporto.

Serrare saldamente le viti @. Prestare attenzione che i lati
del supporto siano paralleli alla tastiera e che nessuna delle parti
superiori di B sia visibile oltre la tastiera.

1 NocraebTe knaBuatypy Ha nopcTaBsky.

AKKYpaTHO IIOMECTHUTE KJIaBUATYPY Ha OOKOBBIE TAaHEJIH.

MennenHo  nopBuraiTe  KiaBMaTypy M COBMECTHUTE
OTBEPCTHSI HA e HUXKHEN MaHeJIM C OTBEPCTUSIMU Ha YIJIOBbIX
cKobax, a 3aTeM, He npuiaras OOJIBLIOrO yCUIUS, 3aBEPHUTE
BunTH @.

ABHMMAHME
+ He YpoHUTE KraBmatypy u He 3aljemuite nalibLUbl Mexjy KﬂaBMaTypOﬁ
11 60KOBbIMY KOMITOHEHTaMM.

El 3akpenute knauatypy Ha noacTaske.

Hageskrno 3atsaure BuaThl . Y6emurech, 4To GOKOBBIC
NAaHeNN TOJCTABKM HAXOMSTCS HA YPOBHE KJIABMATYDhI, a
BEPXHSIS YaCTh KOMINOHeHTa B He BhICTYNaeT Haji KaBuaTypoii.

1 Placera klaviaturen pa stillet.

Placera klaviaturen forsiktigt pa sidostoden.

Ror klaviaturen langsamt tills hdlen pa dess undersida
overensstimmer med hélen pa vinkelfdstena, och dra sedan
forsiktigt at skruvarna @.

A FORSIKTIGT

e Se tll sa alt au inte tappar klaviaturen eller kldmmer fingrarna
mellan klaviaturen och stdllets delar.

El Fist klaviaturen pa stillet.

Dra 4t skruvarna @ ordentligt. Se till att stiillets sidor ligger
jamns med klaviaturet och att inga dvre delar av B syns utanfor
klaviaturet.

1 Anbring instrumentet pa stativet.

Placer forsigtigt keyboardet pa sidestykkerne.

Flyt langsomt keyboardet, sd hullerne i bunden af
keyboardet flugter med hullerne pé vinkelbeslagene, og spand
derefter skruerne let @.

A FORSIGTIG

e Pas pad ikke at tabe instrumentel, og at adu ikke iar fingrene
/ klemme mellem instrumentet og stativet.

El Monter instrumentet pa stativet.

Spend skruerne @ godt. Sgrg for, at stativets sider flugter
med keyboardet, og at ingen af de gverste dele af B er synlige.

B Post-assembly checklist

Once you've assembled the stand, check the following
points:

» Are there any parts left over?
- If so, read the assembly instructions again and correct any
mistakes you might have made.
* |s the instrument clear of doors and other movable fixtures?
= If not, move the instrument to an appropriate location.

» Does the instrument make a rattling noise when you play it or
move it?
- |If so, properly tighten all screws.

+ Also, if the keyboard makes a creaking noise or seems un-
steady when you play it, refer carefully to the assembly in-
structions and diagrams and retighten all screws.

B [posepka npaBUNLHOCTN COOPKU
MMocne C60pKVI NoACTaBKK NPoBEPbTE Cnepytollee:

* He ocTanocb am nocne c6opkn HeMCNonb30BaHHbIX KOMMIOHEHTOB?
- Ecnu ocTanuch Kakve-nubo  KOMMOHEHTbI, elle pa3 MpouTuTe
MHCTPYKLMIO MO COOPKE 1 UCMIPaBbTE OLLMOKM.
* He MelwaeT M WHCTPYMEHT OTKpbBaTb [ABEpM W NepeMeLatb
npeameTsl?
-> Ecnu MelwaeT, nepeisuHbTe MHCTPYMEHT B 60Mnee NOAXOASLLEE MECTO.
+ CrbIWHBI M CKpYN 1 Apebe3dxaHne Bo BPEMS Urpbl HA MHCTPYMEHTE Uiu
npw ero nepemeLLeHnmn?
- Ecmwm CNbILLUHbI, 3aTAHUTE BCE BUHTHI.

+ Ecrm KnaBuatypa CKpUNUT UKW NOKa4MBaAETCA BO BPEMA WIpbl,

BHMUMATENbHO MepeYnTailTe WMHCTPYKUMIO Mo COOpKE, paccMmoTpuTe
CXEeMbl U 3aTSIHUTE BCE BUHTBI.

B Lista de verificacao pos-montagem
Depois de montar a mesa, verifiqgue os seguintes pontos:

» Sobrou alguma peca?
- Em caso afirmativo, leia as instrugbes de montagem
novamente e corrija 0s erros que possam ter ocorrido.

» O instrumento esta afastado de portas e outras instalagdes

moveis?
-> Em caso negativo, mova o instrumento para um local
apropriado.
» O instrumento emite um ruido de chocalho quando ¢ tocado
ou movido?

- Em caso afirmativo, aperte todos os parafusos.

+ Além disso, se o teclado emitir um rangido ou parecer
instavel ao ser tocado, consulte cuidadosamente as
instrucbes e os diagramas de montagem e aperte
novamente todos os parafusos.

H Kontroll efter montering
Kontrollera féljande nar du har monterat stallet:

+ Har det blivit delar éver?
- Om du har éverblivna delar ska du ldsa monteringsanvis-
ningen igen och korrigera eventuella misstag.
+ Star instrumentet pa sékert avstand fran dérrar och andra
rorliga inventarier?
- Omdetinte gér det ska du flytta instrumentet till lamplig plats.

+ Hors det ett skallrande ljud fran instrumentet nér du spelar pa
det eller ror det sig?
- Om det gor det ska du dra at alla skruvar ordentligt.

* Om det hérs knarrande ljud fran instrumentet eller om det
verkar instabilt pa nagot annat satt nar du spelar bér du ga
igenom monteringsanvisningarna och bilderna och dra &t alla
skruvar p& nytt.

B Controllo post-assemblaggio

Una volta assemblato il supporto, controllare i seguenti
punti:
- E avanzato qualche pezzo?
- Intal caso leggere nuovamente le istruzioni di assemblaggio
e correggere eventuali errori.
» Lo strumento € al riparo da porte e da altre strutture mobili?
- In caso contrario, spostare lo strumento in un luogo
adeguato.
« Si sente un rumore metallico quando lo strumento viene
suonato o spostato?
- Intal caso serrare bene tutte le viti.

« Inoltre, se la tastiera scricchiola o risulta instabile quando

viene suonata, consultare con attenzione le istruzioni e gli
schemi di assemblaggio e serrare nuovamente tutte le viti.

B Tjekliste efter samling
Kontrollér falgende, nar du har samlet stativet:

» Er der nogen dele tilovers?
= Hovis der er, skal du laese samlingsvejledningen igen og rette
eventuelle fejl.
« Erinstrumentet placeret et sted, hvor det star i vejen for f.eks.
dore eller andre beveegelige genstande?
- Hvis det er, skal du flytte instrumentet til et sikkert sted.

» Kommer der en raslende lyd, nér du spiller p& instrumentet,
eller det beveeges?
- Hovis der gor, skal du spsende samtlige skruer.

» Hvis instrumentet afgiver en knirkende lyd eller virker ustabilt,
nar du spiller pa det, skal du ogsé lzese samlingsvejledningen
og diagrammerne omhyggeligt og efterspaende samtlige
skruer.

€YAMAHA

U.R.G., Pro Audio & Digital Musical Instrument Division, Yamaha Corporation
© 2007 Yamaha Corporation

LBAO
7117*.%-01
Printed in Europe




